Financially hedged item

through derivatives  – 52,081 2,666  – 11,812  – 65,046 3,857  – 11,585

Open foreign currency item 232  – 547 683  – 249 837 192

Change in foreign currency

item through a 10%

revaluation of the euro  – 23 55  – 68 25  – 84 – 19

Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks include any potential positive or negative impact of interest rate

changes on earnings, equity or cash flow during the current or any future reporting

periods. At the DMG MORI group, interest rate risks are essentially related to financial

assets and debts. The entire Executive Board will decide in each individual case on

whether interest rate risks will be hedged using interest rate hedging instruments

on the basis of a proposal drafted by the board’s Chief Financial Officer. In the previous

year, the DMG MORI group held an interest rate swap. The changes in value amounting to

€ 1,145 k (previous year: € 2,385 k) until expiry of the interest rate swap in May 2015

were recognised in the income statement as financial income.

The interest sensitivities are shown below:

Profit or loss

Increase
by 100 basis points

€ k

Decrease
by 5 basis points

€ k

31 December 2015

Variable-rate instruments 3,963 -275

Profit sensitivity (net) 3,963 -275

Increase
by 100 basis points

€ k

Decrease
by 100 basis points

€ k

31 December 2014

Variable-rate instruments 3,095 – 3,095

Interest rate swap 6 – 6

Profit sensitivity (net) 3,101  – 3,101

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

220

As of 31 December 2015, the DMG MORI group has no net deficit, so that interest rate

increases would present an opportunity for higher interest yield. A 1% increase in

interest rates pertaining to the portfolio at the reporting date would result in an increase

in interest income of € 4.0 million (previous year: interest income of € 3.1 million). In the

event of a further decrease in interest rates pertaining to the portfolio at the reporting

date we only expect an impact of five basis points on the portfolio; the interest income